standard. On February 4, 2018, we adopted the new standard using the full retrospective method. As a result of the
adoption of ASU 2014-09, the condensed consolidated statements of operations reflect the reclassification of credit
income related to our private label credit card program from selling, general and administrative expenses to
revenue. In addition, the condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
reflect the reclassification of the asset for the right to recover merchandise returned from merchandise inventories to

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q

9

prepaid expenses and other current assets. The tables that follow depict the impact of the reclassification adjustments
on the prior period financial statement presentations.

7

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

The condensed consolidated balance sheets reflect the reclassification of the asset for the right to recover merchandise
returned from merchandise inventories to prepaid expenses and other current assets.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands)
February 3,
2018

ASU
2014-09

February 3,
2018

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
adjusted

Assets:
Merchandise inventories, net $ 439,735 $ (1,358 ) $ 438,377
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 51,049 1,358 52,407

April 29,
2017

ASU
2014-09

April 29,
2017

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
adjusted

Assets:
Merchandise inventories, net $ 477,189 $ (2,141 ) $ 475,048
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 46,054 2,141 48,195

The condensed consolidated statement of operations reflects the reclassification of credit income from selling, general
and administrative expenses to revenue.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss (in
thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

April 29,
2017

ASU
2014-09

April 29,
2017

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
adjusted

Net sales $ 308,607 $ —$308,607
Credit income — 12,928 12,928
Total revenues 308,607 12,928 321,535
Selling, general and administrative expenses 88,509 12,928 101,437

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows reflects the reclassification of the asset for the right to recover
merchandise returned from merchandise inventories to prepaid expenses and other current assets.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands)
Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q

11

April 29,
2017

ASU
2014-09

April 29,
2017

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Increase in merchandise inventories $ (33,106 ) $ 1,107 $(31,999)
Increase in other assets (6,086 ) (1,107 ) (7,193 )

8

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net
Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost, which requires the service cost component of net periodic benefit cost to be
presented in the same income statement line item as other employee compensation costs arising from services
rendered during the period. If a subtotal for operating income is shown on the income statement, then the other
components of the net periodic benefit cost must be presented separately from the line item that includes the service